
 

1 
 

Title: Exploring changing attitudes to non-invasive liver fibrosis tests in secondary care 
pathways: comparison of two national surveys.  
 
Authors: KWM Abeysekera 1, 2*, A Srivastava 3, 9*, IA Rowe 4, H Jarvis 5, S Ryder 6, A 
Yeoman 7, JF Dillon 8, W Rosenberg 9 

 
*Joint first authors  
 
Affiliations:  
 

1. Population Health Sciences, Bristol Medical School, University of Bristol, Bristol, UK.  
2. Department of Liver Medicine, Bristol Royal Infirmary, Bristol, UK 
3. Department of Gastroenterology, Southmead Hospital, North Bristol NHS Foundation 

Trust  
4. Leeds Liver Unit, St James's University Hospital, Leeds, UK.  
5. Population Health Sciences Institute, Newcastle University, Newcastle upon Tyne, 

UK 
6. NIHR Nottingham Biomedical Research Centre at Nottingham University Hospitals 

NHS Trust, Nottingham, UK 
7. Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, Hepatology, Newport, UK 
8. Division of Clinical and Molecular Medicine, University of Dundee, Ninewells Hospital 

and Medical School, Dundee, UK. 
9. UCL Institute for Liver and Digestive Health, Division of Medicine, UCL Medical 

School 

 

Author contributions (CRedit Statement): 

KWMA: conceptualization, methodology, validation, formal analysis, data curation, writing – 
original draft, review & editing; AS: conceptualization, methodology, validation, writing – 
review & editing; IAR: writing – review & editing; HJ: writing –review & editing; SR: writing – 
review & editing; AY: writing –review & editing; JFD: writing –review & editing; WR: 
conceptualization, methodology, writing – review & editing, supervision.  
 
 
Keywords: non-invasive liver tests, fibrosis assessment, FIB-4, enhanced liver fibrosis test, 
transient elastography  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

Supplementary material:  
Figure S.1 Survey 1  
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Figure S.2 Survey 2  
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Table S.1 UK Trusts represented amongst respondents to Survey 1 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust 
Airedale Foundation NHS Trust North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 
Ayrshire & Arran NHS Trust Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals NHS Trust 

Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 

Barnet General Hospital Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
Barts Health NHS Foundation Trust       Rotherham general Hospital NHSFT 
Bassetlaw Hospital, Worksop  DBHFT Royal Free London Foundation Trust 
Belfast Health and Social Care Trust Royal Liverpool 
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Royal United Hospital 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, Wrexham 
Maelor Hospital 

Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust 

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Sheffield teaching hospitals 

Central and North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust 

South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust 

County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust St George's University Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust 

East and North Hertfordshire NHS Trust The Newcastle Upon Tyne Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

East Lancashire NHS Trust The North West Anglia NHS Foundation Trust 
East Suffolk and North Essex NHS Foundation 
Trust 

The Princess Alexandra Hospital NHS Trust 

Frimley Health Foundation Trust UH Bristol NHS Foundation Trust  
Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust United Lincolnshire NHS trust 
Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University College London Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Guy's and St Thomas' NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital Birmingham 
Hull and East Yorkshire NHS Hospitals Trust University Hospital of North Midlands NHS trust 
Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Kettering General Hospital NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals Coventry & Warwickshire 
Kings Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals Dorset NHS Foundation Trust 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust University Hospitals Of Leicester NHS Trust 
London North West University Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust 

Luton and Dunstable University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 

West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust West Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust Weston General Hospital  
Morriston Hospital Worcestershire Royal Hospital 
NHS Greater Glasgow AND Clyde Yeovil District Hospital 
NHS Lothian  
Norfolk and Norwich University Hospital NHS Trust  
North Bristol NHS Trust  
North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS Foundation 
Trust 
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Table S.2 UK Trusts represented amongst respondents to Survey 2  
Belfast Health and Social Care Trust Royal United Hospitals Bath NHS Foundation Trust 
Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS trust 

Aneurin Bevan Health Board  Somerset NHS Foundation Trust 
Ashford and St Peter's NHS trust South Tyneside and Sunderland NHS FT  
Barts Health NHS Foundation Trust  South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Bradford Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust St Helens and Knowsley Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Trust 
Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

Surrey and Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 

Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
Dudley Group NHS Foundation Trust UHBW NHS Foundation Trust  
East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust  United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust 
Frimley Health NHS trust  University Hospital Hairmyres - NHS Lanarkshire 
Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust University Hospital of North Midlands 
Glasgow Royal Infirmary - NHSGGC University Hospital Southampton 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals Birmingham  
Great Western Hospital NHS foundation trust  University Hospitals Coventry & Warwickshire 
Guy's and St Thomas' NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals of Derby and Burton NHS 
Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust 
Heart of England NHS Foundation Trust University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 
Hull University Teaching Hospitals Wye Valley NHS Trust 
King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Yeovil Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust  
London North West University Healthcare NHS Trust  
Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust  
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust  
Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust  
Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust  

 

NHS Dumfries & Galloway  
NHS Forth Valley  
NHS Lothian  
Norfolk and Norwich University Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 

North Bristol NHS Trust (Southmead)  
North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS Foundation Trust   
North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust  
Nottingham University hospitals NHS Trust  
Oxford University Hospitals  
Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust  
Royal Berkshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust  
Royal Free Hospital  
Royal Liverpool and Broadgreen University Hospitals 
NHS Trust 
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Table S.3 UK Trusts represented amongst respondents to both Survey 1 and 2  
 

Barts Health NHS Foundation Trust       

Belfast Health and Social Care Trust 

Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Frimley Health Foundation Trust 
Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Guy's and St Thomas' NHS Foundation Trust 
Hull and East Yorkshire NHS Hospitals Trust 
Kings Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
London North West University Healthcare NHS Trust 
Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust 
Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust 
Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust 
NHS Greater Glasgow AND Clyde 
NHS Lothian 
Norfolk and Norwich University Hospital NHS Trust 
North Bristol NHS Trust 
North Cumbria Integrated Care NHS Foundation Trust 
North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust 
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust 
Royal Free London Foundation Trust 
Royal Liverpool 
Royal United Hospital 
Sheffield teaching hospitals 
South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust 
The Newcastle Upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
UH Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 
United Lincolnshire NHS trust 
University Hospital Birmingham 
University Hospitals Coventry & Warwickshire 
University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust 
Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Weston General Hospital  
Yeovil District Hospital 

 


